

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION )  
FOUNDATION, INC., ANNE NICOL )  
GAYLOR, ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR, )  
PAUL GAYLOR, DAN BARKER, )  
PHYLLIS ROSE, and JILL DEAN, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA, )  
WHITE HOUSE PRESS SECRETARY )  
ROBERT GIBBS, WISCONSIN )  
GOVERNOR JIM DOYLE, and SHIRLEY )  
DOBSON, CHAIRMAN OF THE )  
NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER TASK )  
FORCE, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 08-CV-588

**DEFENDANT SHIRLEY DOBSON'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO  
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Alan E. Sears, Esq  
Benjamin W. Bull, Esq.  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona  
Tel: 480-444-0020  
Fx: 480-444-0025  
joster@telladf.org

Joel Oster, KS Bar 18547  
Kevin Theriot, KS Bar 21565  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, KS 66224  
Tel: (913) 685-8000  
Fax: (913) 685-8001

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT SHIRLEY DOBSON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING .....4

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered An Injury In Fact.....4

    B. FFRF Does Not Have Organizational Standing.....11

    C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing As Their Injuries Cannot be Redressed.....14

        1. Any Relief Directing The President On What He Can Say Would Violate  
           The Separation of Powers Doctrine .....14

        2. Declaring the Public Law Unconstitutional Would Not Redress Plaintiffs’  
           Alleged Injuries.....16

        3. Declaring Previous Presidential Prayer Proclamations Unconstitutional  
           Will Not Redress Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....16

    D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Future Prayer Proclamations Are Not Ripe .....17

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM .....18

    A. The Establishment Clause Is Not Enforceable Against The President .....18

    B. Plaintiffs Have Utterly Ignored the Leading Prayer Case, *Marsh v. Chambers* ....20

    C. Plaintiffs’ Endorsement Test Analysis Is In Error .....21

    D. President Bush’s 2008 Prayer Proclamation Was Constitutional .....24

    E. Governor Doyle’s 2008 Prayer Proclamation Was Constitutional .....25

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish*,  
490 U.S. 605 (1989).....4

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....12

*Beatty v. Washington Metro Area Transit Authority*,  
860 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....15

*Books v. City of Elkhart*,  
235 F.3d 292 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....7,8,9

*Books v. Elkhart County*,  
401 F.3d 857 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....7,8

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....19

*Buono v. Norton*,  
212 F.Supp.2d 1202 (C.D. Calif. 2002).....8,9

*Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Hess*,  
745 F.2d 697 (D.C.Cir.1984).....16

*Cooper v. United States Postal Service*,  
482 F.Supp.2d 278 (D. Conn. 2007).....19

*County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter*,  
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....7,10,22

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*,  
472 F.3d 949 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....2,13,14

*Doe v. County of Montgomery*,  
41 F.3d 1156 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*Engel v. Vitale*,  
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....19

*Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....24

*Florida State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....14

*Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Nicholson*,  
536 F.3d 730 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....25

*Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. City of Green Bay*,  
581 F.Supp.2d 1019 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....25

*Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Congress of the U.S.*,  
2008 WL 3287225 (D.N.H.) .....25

*Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Olson*,  
566 F.Supp.2d 980 (D.N.D.,2008).....25

*Frothingham v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....4,5

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.*,  
530 U.S. 1 (2000).....18

*Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....2,11,12,13,14

*Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 4, *passim*

*Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives of the Indiana General Assembly*,  
506 F.3d 584 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....6

*Lamie v. United States Trustee*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....18

*Lee v. Wiseman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6,17

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....21,22,24

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
1 Cranch 137, 170, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) .....4

*Marsh v. Chambers*,  
463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 3, *passim*

*McCreary County, Kentucky v. ACLU of Kentucky*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....7

*McGowan v. Maryland*,  
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....18

*Park 'N Fly v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.*,  
469 U.S. 189 (1985).....18

*School Dist. Of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....19

*Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors*,  
404 F.3d 276 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....10

*Suhre v. Haywood*,  
131 F.3d 1083 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....7

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....15

*U.S. v. Fischer*,  
833 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1987) .....17

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....4,5,6,7,13,14

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....21,23

*Wallace v. Jaffree*,  
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....22,23

*Walz v. Tax Commission of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....19

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....19

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....6

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

36 U.S.C. § 119.....	16
U.S. Const. Amend I.....	18
